

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 22-5305

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

S. STANLEY YOUNG, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (No. 1:21-cv-02623-TJK)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Brett A. Shumate
Brinton Lucas
Stephen J. Kenny
Joseph P. Falvey
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bshumate@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
B. EPA’s Reconstitution Of The Committee.....	9
C. The Present Controversy.....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. EPA VIOLATED THE FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ACT IN ESTABLISHING THE NEW COMMITTEE.....	26
A. The New Committee Is Not Fairly Balanced.....	27
B. The District Court Erred In Holding That The New Committee Is Fairly Balanced.....	35
II. EPA FAILED TO REASONABLY EXPLAIN ITS DECISION ESTABLISHING THE NEW COMMITTEE.....	48
A. EPA Both Failed To Explain How The Committee Is Fairly Balanced And Relied On Improper Factors.....	49
B. The District Court Erred In Holding That The Agency Nevertheless Satisfied The APA.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	55
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	53
<i>Amerijet Int'l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	51, 58
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	31, 38, 39, 42, 43, 44
<i>Cigar Ass'n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	58
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	36
<i>Collins v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 351 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	49
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	48, 60
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	54
<i>Farrell v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 124 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	59, 60, 61
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	52, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	52, 53
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	55
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	55
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	55
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	48, 49, 52, 53, 55, 59
<i>Multicultural Media, Telecom & Internet Council v. FCC</i> , 873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	59
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Priv. Sector Surv. on Cost Control</i> , 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5, 28, 29, 44, 45
<i>Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Priv. Sector Surv. on Cost Control</i> , 566 F. Supp. 1515 (D.D.C. 1983)	45
<i>Nat’l Rev., Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)	38
<i>Nw. Ecosystem All. v. Off. of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , No. C99-1165R, 1999 WL 33526001 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 1999)	42
<i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7, 9, 26, 32, 49, 50, 52, 57, 59, 61, 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	50, 52
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods</i> , 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (per curiam)	6, 28, 29, 30, 36, 45, 46, 47, 59
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	5, 33
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	55
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	26, 59, 60
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	55
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler</i> , 954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020)	7, 41, 50
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8, 32, 38, 39
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5	2, 5, 26, 35, 36, 37, 50, 51, 58
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 7	6
5 U.S.C. § 706	26, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1361	3
42 U.S.C. § 7408	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7409	7, 8, 29, 30, 31, 39, 40, 44
42 U.S.C. § 7607	1, 9, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.60.....	6, 28, 36, 37, 50, 51
41 C.F.R. pt. 102-3, subpt. B, app. A	6, 29, 30, 34, 36, 50, 51
CASAC Review of the EPA’s <i>Policy Assessment for the Reconsideration of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter (External Review Draft – September 2019)</i> , EPA-CASAC-20-001 (Dec. 16, 2019)	14
Parul Dubey, <i>Portland Cement Association Regards EPA Proposed Action Involving Particulate Matter Air Quality Standards as Superfluous, Informed Infrastructure (Jan. 9, 2023)</i>	19
Exec. Order No. 13990, <i>Protecting Public Health and the Environment and Restoring Science to Tackle the Climate Crisis</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	3, 23
Gradient, Comment on the Policy Assessment for the Reconsideration of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, External Review Draft (Dec. 13, 2021)	16, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1731 (1970).....	4, 5, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1017 (1972).....	5
Letter from Dr. Louis Anthony Cox, Jr., Chair, CASAC, to Andrew R. Wheeler, Administrator, EPA Regarding CASAC Review of the EPA’s <i>Policy Assessment for the Reconsideration of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter (External Review Draft – September 2019)</i> , EPA-CASAC-20-001 (Dec. 16, 2019)	33
Pam McFarland, <i>EPA Proposes Tougher Air Pollution Standards Under Clean Air Act</i> , Engineering News- Record (Jan. 6, 2023)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
NAAQS Regulatory Review & Rulemaking Coalition, Comment on the Policy Assessment for the Reconsideration of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, External Review Draft (Dec. 14, 2021)	15, 31
<i>Reconsideration of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 5,558 (Jan. 27, 2023)	19, 34
<i>Request for Nominations of Candidates to the EPA’s Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee (CASAC)</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 17,146 (Apr. 1, 2021)	12
<i>Review of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 82,684 (Dec. 18, 2020)	11, 15
S. Rep. No. 92-1098 (1972)	5
U.S. Chamber of Com. Glob. Energy Inst., <i>U.S. Chamber’s Global Energy Institute Calls for Current NAAQS Standards to be Maintained</i> (Jan. 6, 2023)	19
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Comment on the Policy Assessment for the Reconsideration of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, External Review Draft (Dec. 14, 2021)	16, 27, 30, 31
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-04-328, <i>Federal Advisory Committees: Additional Guidance Could Help Agencies Better Ensure Independence and Balance</i> (Apr. 2004)	54
